
   

 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO  

AMENDED AND RESTATED LEASE 

 

between 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, 
as Landlord 

 

and 

 

Volunteers in Medicine – San Francisco, DBA Clinic By the Bay,  
a California 501(c)(3) nonprofit corporation, 

as Tenant 

 

For the lease of 
35 Onondaga Avenue 

San Francisco, California 

 

February 9, 2021 

 



 

 i 

LIST OF EXHIBITS 

 

EXHIBIT A – Amended and Restated Lease for 35 Onondaga 



 

 1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED LEASE 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED LEASE (this “First 
Amendment”), dated for reference purposes only as of February 9, 2021 is between the CITY 
AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, a municipal corporation (“City”), and VOLUNTEERS 
IN MEDICINE – SAN FRANCISCO, dba Clinic By the Bay, a California 501(c)(3) nonprofit 
corporation (“Tenant”). 

A. The City owns the improved real property located at 35 Onondaga Avenue (the 
“Premises”). 

B. The City and Tenant entered into that certain Amended and Restated Lease 
relating to the Premises, dated for reference purposes as of June 24, 2019 (the “Lease”, attached 
hereto as Exhibit A). 

C. In exchange for below market rent, Tenant agrees to rehabilitate the Premises and 
then to operate the Premises as a public health clinic, as more particularly described in the Lease.  

D. The parties now desire to amend the Lease for purposes of the City providing an 
additional $250,000 to the rehabilitation of the Premises due to increased work required related 
to water damage and mold abatement. 

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which are acknowledged, City and Tenant hereby covenant and agree to the following changes to 
the Lease as follows: 

1. BASIC LEASE INFORMATION 

Key Contact for Tenant shall be Sarah Gordon, Executive Director, rather than David Wallace. 

SECTION 6.1 TENANT IMPROVEMENT WORK 

The First and Second Sentences of the Second Paragraph of this section shall be revised to state: 

City agrees to contribute the total sum of One Million Six Hundred and Sixty Thousand Dollars 
($1,660,000.00) (the “Allowance”) toward the cost of the Tenant Improvement Work.  If any 
monies are reimbursed to Tenant under the Lease (or any prior lease for the Premises), those 
monies shall be counted towards the Allowance. 

 

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 

 



 

 2 

City and Tenant have executed this Lease as of the date first written above. 

TENANT: 

VOLUNTEERS IN MEDICINE – SAN FRANCISCO, dba 
Clinic By the Bay, a California 501(c)(3) nonprofit 
corporation  

 

By: _________________________________ 
 

Its: _________________________________ 

 

By: _________________________________ 
 

Its: _________________________________ 

CITY: 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, 
a municipal corporation 

 

By: _________________________________ 
ANDRICO Q. PENICK 
Director of Property 

 

 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney 

 

By: _______________________________ 
Charles Sullivan, Deputy City Attorney 

 



 

  

EXHIBIT A 

AMENDED AND RESTATED LEASE 

 











































































 

17107.001 4848-4715-8134.1  31 

costs, damages, expenses or liabilities incurred by City, including, without limitation, reasonable 
attorneys’ fees, in remedying or attempting to remedy such default.  Tenant’s obligations under 
this Section shall survive the termination of this Lease. 

18. WAIVER OF CLAIMS; INDEMNIFICATION 

18.1 Limitation on City’s Liability; Waiver of Claims 

City shall not be responsible for or liable to Tenant, and Tenant hereby assumes the risk 
of, and waives and releases City and its Agents from all Claims (as defined below) for, any 
injury, loss or damage to any person or property in or about the Premises by or from any cause 
whatsoever including, without limitation, (a) any act or omission of persons occupying adjoining 
premises or any part of the Building adjacent to or connected with the Premises, (b) theft, 
(c) explosion, fire, steam, oil, electricity, water, gas or rain, pollution or contamination, 
(d) stopped, leaking or defective Building Systems, (e) Building defects, and (f) any other acts, 
omissions or causes.  Nothing in this Section shall relieve City from liability caused solely and 
directly by the gross negligence or willful misconduct of City or its Agents, but City shall not be 
liable under any circumstances for any consequential, incidental or punitive damages. 

18.2 Tenant’s Indemnity 

Tenant, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns, shall indemnify, defend and 
hold harmless (“Indemnify”) City including, but not limited to, all of its boards, commissions, 
departments, agencies and other subdivisions, including, without limitation, its Real Estate 
Division, and all of its and their Agents, and their respective heirs, legal representatives, 
successors and assigns (individually and collectively, the “Indemnified Parties”), and each of 
them, from and against any and all liabilities, losses, costs, claims, judgments, settlements, 
damages, liens, fines, penalties and expenses, including, without limitation, direct and vicarious 
liability of every kind (collectively, “Claims”), incurred in connection with or arising in whole or 
in part from:  (a) any accident, injury to or death of a person, including, without limitation, 
employees of Tenant, or loss of or damage to property, howsoever or by whomsoever caused, 
occurring in or about the Premises; (b) any default by Tenant in the observation or performance 
of any of the terms, covenants or conditions of this Lease to be observed or performed on 
Tenant’s part;  (c) the use or occupancy or manner of use or occupancy of the Premises by 
Tenant, its Agents or Invitees or any person or entity claiming through or under any of them; 
(d) the condition of the Premises; (e) any construction or other work undertaken by Tenant on 
the Premises whether before or during the Term of this Lease; or (f) any acts, omissions or 
negligence of Tenant, its Agents or Invitees, in, on or about the Premises or the Property, all 
regardless of the active or passive negligence of, and regardless of whether liability without fault 
is imposed or sought to be imposed on, the Indemnified Parties, except to the extent that such 
Indemnity is void or otherwise unenforceable under applicable law in effect on or validly 
retroactive to the date of this Lease and further except only such Claims as are caused 
exclusively by the willful misconduct or gross negligence of the Indemnified Parties.  The 
foregoing Indemnity shall include, without limitation, reasonable fees of attorneys, consultants 
and experts and related costs and City’s costs of investigating any Claim.  Tenant specifically 
acknowledges and agrees that it has an immediate and independent obligation to defend the City 
from any claim which actually or potentially falls within this indemnity provision even if such 



 

17107.001 4848-4715-8134.1  32 

allegation is or may be groundless, fraudulent or false, which obligation arises at the time such 
claim is tendered to Tenant by City and continues at all times thereafter.  Tenant’s obligations 
under this Section shall survive the termination of this Lease. 

19. INSURANCE 

19.1 Tenant’s Insurance   

(a) Tenant, at no cost to the City, shall procure and keep in effect at all times 
during the Term insurance as follows: 

(i) Commercial general liability insurance with limits not less than 
Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) each occurrence combined single limit for bodily injury and 
property damage, including contractual liability, independent contractors, broad-form property 
damage, fire damage legal liability (of not less than Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000)), personal 
injury, products and completed operations, and explosion, collapse and underground (XCU). 

(ii) Worker’s Compensation Insurance with Employer’s Liability 
Limits not less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) each accident. 

(iii) Business automobile liability insurance with limits not less than 
One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) each occurrence combined single limit for bodily injury and 
property damage, including owned and non-owned and hired vehicles, as applicable, if Tenant 
uses automobiles in connection with its use of the Premises. 

(iv) Business Interruption Insurance insuring that the Rent will be paid 
to City for a period of at least one (1) year if Tenant is unable to operate its business at the 
Premises.  Such insurance shall also cover business interruptions due to failures or interruptions 
in telecommunications services, strikes, employee lockouts, riots, or other civil commotion. 

(v) Licensed professionals (i.e., architects, engineers, certified public 
accountants, etc.) shall provide professional liability insurance with limits not less than 
$1,000,000 each claim with respect to negligent acts, errors or omissions in connection with 
professional services to be provided under this Lease or to the Premises. 

(vi) Such other insurance as is generally required by commercial 
owners of buildings similar in size, character, age and location as the Building, as may change 
from time to time   

(b) Should any of the required insurance be provided under a claims-made 
form, Tenant shall maintain such coverage continuously throughout the Term and, without lapse, 
for a period of three (3) years beyond the expiration or termination of this Lease, to the effect 
that, should occurrences during the Term give rise to claims made after expiration or termination 
of this Lease, such claims shall be covered by such claims-made policies. 

(c) Should any of the required insurance be provided under a form of 
coverage that includes a general annual aggregate limit or provides that claims investigation or 














































































































	FIRST AMENDMENT TO
	AMENDED AND RESTATED LEASE
	LIST OF EXHIBITS
	EXHIBIT A – Amended and Restated Lease for 35 Onondaga
	FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED LEASE
	1. BASIC LEASE INFORMATION
	TENANT:
	CITY:
	RECOMMENDED:
	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
	DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

